
Employment and Appointments 
Committee
Date: Monday, 25 July 2016
Time: 6.00 pm

Venue: Committee Room 2 - Wallasey Town Hall

Contact Officer: Andrew Mossop
Tel: 0151 691 8501
e-mail: andrewmossop@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable 
pecuniary or non pecuniary interests in connection with any item(s) on 
this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state the nature of the 
interest.

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4)

To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 21 September, 2015. 

3. CHIEF OFFICER STRUCTURE - THE NEW OPERATING MODEL 
(Pages 5 - 58)

4. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR 
(PART 1) 

5. EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE 
PUBLIC 

The exemption on item 6 
was subsequently lifted 
following the meeting.

Public Document Pack



The public may be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following items of business on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information.

RECOMMENDED –
 
That in accordance with section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following items of business, on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by paragraph 1 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to that Act. The public interest test has been 
applied and favours exclusion.

6. EXEMPT APPENDIX 10 

An exempt appendix to Item 3 - The New Operating Model is attached.

7. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR 
(PART 2) 



EMPLOYMENT AND APPOINTMENTS COMMITTEE
Monday, 21 September 2015

Present: Councillor AER Jones (Chair)

Councillors P Davies
G Davies
M McLaughlin

L Rennie
P Gilchrist

Deputies Councillors D Roberts (In place of AR McLachlan)
A Hodson (In place of JE Green)

1 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members of the Committee were requested to declare whether they had any 
disclosable pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest in the item 
on this agenda and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of such interest.
 
No such declarations were made.

2 MINUTES 

The Committee were requested to approve the accuracy of the minutes of the 
meeting of 27 October, 2014. 
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting of 27 October, 2014, be 
approved.

3 EMPLOYMENT AND APPOINTMENTS PANEL 

The minutes of the Employment and Appointments Panel (Chief Executive) 
meetings held on 24 November, 2014, 16 and 29 January, and 5 and 6 
February, 2015; Employment and Appointments Panel (Director of 
Resources) meeting held on 24 November, 2014 and Employment and 
Appointments Panel (Head of Specialist Services) meetings held on 10 
December, 2014 and 8 and 14 January, 2015 were submitted for information.
 
Resolved – That the minutes be noted.

4 EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

On a motion by the Chair, seconded by Councillor P Davies it was -
 
Resolved - That, under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



the following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined by paragraph 1 (in that it 
relates to an individual) of Part I of Schedule 12A (as amended) to that 
Act.

Before the public left, the Head of Legal and Member Services informed the 
meeting that the information in the exempt report might be made public after 
the meeting. There was no requirement for the matter to go to Council.

The Chair commented that a member of the public, Mr Brace, had asked to 
address the Committee but this request had been denied and it had been 
explained to Mr Brace that he could put his comments in writing and this 
would then be responded to.

5 VOLUNTARY SEVERANCE / EARLY VOLUNTARY REQUIREMENT 
REQUEST 

The Ch
[...]
odel. On that basis it was proposed that Mr 
Adderley’s request be approved as a management saving at this stage.

If agreed, an interim structure would be required and it was proposed that the 
Council’s Head of Asset Management / Assistant Chief Executive, David 
Armstrong, took line management responsibility for posts currently reporting 
to the Strategic Director, Regeneration and Environment. There were no 
additional costs associated with this arrangement.

Under paragraphs 5e and 10d and e, Part 3, Schedule 4A, Part 1 of the 
Scheme of Non-Executive Delegation of Functions to Officers (set out in the 
Council’s Constitution), the Chief Executive had delegated authority to 
approve the request and interim structure. However, in view of the seniority of 
this post, it was considered appropriate for the request to be considered by 
this Committee. This was consistent with paragraph 7 of the above mentioned 
Scheme of delegation which stated, ‘In deciding whether or not to exercise 
such delegated powers, the Directors should consider whether to consult the 
appropriate committee Chair and have regard to their views. Officers shall 
always be entitled to refer matters for decision to the appropriate member 
body or council where they consider it expedient to do so.’

The report gave details of the severance payment entitlement and the Acting 
Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development also detailed the 
approximate cost to the Council of the early release of pension which was 
£207,000 as a one off payment or £228,000 if paid over five years. This was 
paid to Merseyside Pension Fund.

The salary saving from deletion of this post would be £150,675 per annum 
including on-costs.

Responding to comments from Members, the Chief Executive stated that the 
new operating model for the Council should be ready by October so that 
discussions on this would be had before Christmas. There would be a 
relatively short period of time when the interim structure would be in place. 
Those post holders who would report to David Armstrong in the interim were 
capable people who could maintain service continuity and delivery during the 
interim period.

Members considered both direct and indirect implications of approving the 
request.

Members expressed their sadness at the impending departure of Mr Adderley 
as he was a highly regarded officer with the Council. There would be a need 
to ensure the momentum of economic regeneration was maintained.

Councillor Gilchrist expressed his disagreement with the Chief Executive’s 
recommendation. He was thankful to Mr Adderley for the numerous 

Page 3



regeneration projects which had been kept ‘alive’ by his tenacity during the 
economic recession but he could not agree with the Early Voluntary 
Retirement request.

Councillor P Davies stated the Committee needed to base its decision upon 
the business case which the Chief Executive had made. There would be a 
significant saving in this senior management post and he acknowledged the 
need to make sure David Armstrong’s interim role was as short as possible. 
He expressed thanks to Kevin Adderley for the first class job he had 
undertaken with the authority but acknowledged that there were other 
opportunities he wished to pursue. He suggested that the Committee records 
its appreciation for the huge contribution Kevin Adderley had made to the 
authority and that the request should be agreed. Other members of the 
Committee echoed the thanks to Mr Adderley expressed by Councillor P 
Davies.

On a motion by Councillor P Davies, seconded by the Chair, it was –

Resolved (7:1) - That this Committee approves the request for Voluntary 
Severance / Early Voluntary Retirement made by Mr Kevin Adderley.

Page 4



LEADER OF THE COUNCIL
 
COUNCILLOR PHIL DAVIES

EMPLOYMENT & APPOINTMENTS 
COMMITTEE
MONDAY 25 JULY 2016

CHIEF OFFICER STRUCTURE 
(THE NEW OPERATING MODEL)

Councillor Phil Davies, The Leader of The Council, said: 

“The past year has seen Wirral Council take rapid steps towards becoming a 
different organisation; one which is focussed on longer term planning, on being 
proactive rather than reactive, and on improving outcomes for residents. 

We have the Wirral Plan in place, a shared vision for what we will collectively 
achieve over the next five years. We now have a set of strategies in place which will 
guide our investments, efforts and work to make sure we achieve our vision. We 
have developed a new approach to transforming services through a strategic, robust 
programme. 

I am pleased that the Council’s Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service has put 
forward proposals for a new senior management structure to support the Council’s 
new operating model. I welcome the opportunity for the Employment and 
Appointments Committee to consider these proposals”.

1.0 REPORT SUMMARY

1.1 This report sets out a proposal for a new organisational structure; a key phase 
of implementing the new operating model for the Council to enable the 
organisation to deliver the 20 Pledges for 2020 described within the Wirral 
Plan.

1.2 The operating model is based on three key themes: improving outcomes for 
residents, securing excellent services and being a well-run organisation. This 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



initial phase of the model is focussed on an organisational restructure, and will 
be supported by a new organisational development and culture change 
programme to further develop the Council’s approach and capacity to deliver 
the Wirral Plan. 

1.3 The Council’s existing senior management structure was implemented in 
2012.  We now have in place the Wirral Plan, further developed partnerships 
and devolution. The Council requires a new structure to ensure we have the 
capacity and resources in the right place to deliver our plans.

1.4 Appendix Ten of this report contains information relating to an individual(s) 
disclosure of which is not considered to be appropriate. Accordingly the 
appendix is deemed to be exempt from disclosure by virtue of paragraph 1, 
Part 1 of schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. The Committee will 
need to give consideration to whether or not the exemption will be maintained 
having reached its decision.

2.0  RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 The Employment and Appointments Committee is requested to approve the 
new Chief Officer structure of the Council, detailed in Appendix One (including 
the deletion, creation and change of roles), with the appointment to those roles 
as appropriate with effect from 1 November 2016.

2.2 To appoint the following senior managers to Chief Officer positions:

 Alan Evans (Investment and Business Manager) as Strategic 
Commissioner for Growth

 Sue Talbot (Schools Commissioning Manager) as Lead Commissioner for 
Schools

2.3 To set up a politically proportionate Appointments Panel, in accordance with 
the terms of reference set out in Appendix Two, for the following posts to be 
advertised internally and externally:

 Transformation Director (Fixed Term contract)
 Assistant Director: Commissioning Support; and

For the following posts to be advertised internally:

 Assistant Director: Community Services
 Assistant Director: Adult and Disability Services (Fixed Term contract)

2.4 To agree that the posts specified in 2.3 be advertised as soon as possible 
following the Employments and Appointments Committee on 25 July 2016.

2.5 That the Appointments Panel has the authority to agree the appropriate salary 
and contract terms for the Transformation Director and Assistant Director: 
Commissioning Support. 

Page 6



2.6 To agree that the Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development 
be authorised to make and undertake all requisite arrangements necessary for 
the above internal and external appointments to be made.

2.7. To agree to the proposed timetable for external and internal recruitment as set 
out in Appendix Three.  

2.8 The Employment and Appointments Committee recommend to Council that 
the Council’s Pay Policy be amended to reflect a change in the title of grade 
from ‘Strategic Director’ (Spinal Column Points 1-5) to ‘Senior Director’ (Spinal 
Column Points 1-5), as the Strategic Director is to be replaced by the three 
new senior posts. There are no changes to the salaries for this grade.  

2.9 It is recommended that before the Council implements the proposed structure 
on 1 November 2016, there is a review of the framework and details relating to 
Children’s Services, subject to the finding of the OFSTED inspection.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS
3.1 The new management structure is proposed by the Chief Executive, following 

a review of existing arrangements, design of a new operating model and 
informal and formal consultation process involving senior managers.  It is 
recommended to ensure that the Council has the appropriate leadership and 
management framework in place to deliver our plans, improve outcomes for 
residents, change the way the Council works, address the financial challenges 
and implement a new operating model.  

4.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED
4.1 A review of the Council’s current operating model is required to support 

delivery of the Wirral Plan. The new operating model will focus on customer 
needs and outcomes through appropriate models of delivery.

5.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

Overview of New Operating Model.

5.1 The Council’s ambition is to be outstanding.  Over the past twelve months the 
Council has been putting the building blocks in place to take it to the next 
stage of its development.  The Wirral Plan has been developed, a shared 
vision for what the Council will collectively achieve over the next five years.  
The Council has a set of strategies in place which will guide investments, 
efforts and work to make sure we achieve the vision.  The Council has 
developed a new approach to transforming services through a strategic, robust 
programme delivered in partnership. 

5.2 The proposed new operating model will drive change in how the way the 
Council works how officers behave and go about their business. It is designed 
to move the Council towards a new culture, where thinking and designing the 
Council’s approach is based on outcomes for residents, effective partnerships, 

Page 7



insight and evidence – working to achieve a new Wirral, where all public 
resources and activity are invested in achieving the vision we set in the Wirral 
Plan.

5.3 The Council’s plan for a new operating model was shared with the LGA Peer 
Review team in Autumn 2015 who concluded that it was an appropriate model. 
The Peer review team endorsed the view that a strengthened transformation 
capability, a move from short term financial planning to long term alignment of 
resources to pledges, and an operating model with appropriate capacity, 
would support the Council to deliver change.  

5.4 The proposed structure will support the new operating model to deliver 
excellent services and achieve the right outcomes for the residents of Wirral. 

5.5 Cabinet agreed the principles of the new operating model on 21 March 2016. 

Proposed framework of the New Operating Model 

5.6 The proposed framework of the new operating model will consist of three main 
functions:

 Strategic Hub: Delivering Outcomes, with overall accountability for the 
leadership, direction and effective delivery of the strategic plan and related 
delivery plans. 

 Business Services: to enable the effective and efficient functioning of the 
Council and the services it commissions. 

 Delivery: Delivering Services, leading on designing, negotiating and 
implementing appropriate delivery options for a range of services.

5.7 The new model will also include a Transformation Office which will support 
the delivery of the Council’s transformation programmes.

5.8 Accountability frameworks will be out in place to ensure that the statutory 
functions are delivered with work programmes derived fro
[...]
ed  +£34,630 3  Head of Financial Services
 Head of Legal & Member 

Services
 Head of Environment & 

Regulation
Senior Manager posts 
deleted to fund new 
posts at Chief Officer

 -£207,763 3  Investment and Business 
Manager  (now Strategic 
Commissioner for Growth)

 Schools Commissioning 
Manager (now Lead 
Commissioner for Schools)

 Senior Manager (successful 
applicant) (now Assistant 
Director: Community 
Services)

Saving £348,975*

*This saving has already been allocated to the remodelling savings.

Page 15



Structure Posts

Current 26

Proposed 21**

Saving 5

**Excludes fixed term contract posts see paragraph 6.2.

Transitional Plan

5.64 The proposed new operating model and Chief Officer re-structure represents a 
fundamental change to leadership roles and how the Council will deliver 
services. This will have an impact on senior management roles and also mean 
that current services areas will be re-organised and aligned in new delivery 
blocks.  

5.65 It is anticipated that the organisation will implement all structural changes by 1 
November 2016. OFSTED is currently undertaking an inspection in Children’s 
services. Therefore, before the Council implements the proposed structure 
there will be a review of the framework in line with the findings of the OFSTED 
inspection.

5.66 One of key elements of model is the separation of strategy and delivery and 
the intention that roles in the Strategic Hub do not have direct line 
management responsibility for areas they retain a statutory responsibility for. 

5.67 Public Health already fulfils its statutory obligations through commissioned 
services.  Adult Social Services also has a commissioning model in a number 
of areas.  

5.68 Accountability frameworks are being developed to ensure that statutory 
responsibilities are fulfilled. Work programmes will be agreed. This work is 
underway. Subject to approval of the proposed structure, this work will 
continue between Employment and Appointments Commit
[...]
ategic Director Regeneration and Environment 1.0 SD
Strategic Director: Families and Wellbeing 1.0 SD
Strategic Director: Transformation and Resources 1.0 SD
Head of Neighbourhoods and Engagement 1.0 HS1
Director of Resources 1.0 D1
Head of Business Processes 1.0 HS2
Head of Housing 1.0 HS2
Head of Asset Management 0.5 HS2
Assistant Chief Executive 0.5 SD

b) Creation of the following Posts

Post FTE Grade

Managing Director for Delivery 1.0 SD
Executive Director for Strategy 1.0 SD
Director for Business Services (Assistant Chief Executive) 1.0 D1
Assistant Director: Commissioning Support 1.0 HS2*

 See paragraph 5.44 – 5.51 of report

c) Re-designation and grade change of the following Chief Officer posts

Post Grade FTE Proposed Title FTE Grade

Head of Financial Services HS2 1.0 Assistant Director: 
Finance (S151 
Officer)

1.0 HS1

Head of Legal and Member 
Services

HS2 1.0 Assistant Director: 
Law and Governance 
(Monitoring Officer)

1.0 HS1

Head of Environment and 
Regulation

HS1 1.0 Strategic 
Commissioner for 
Environment

1.0 D2

d) Re-designation of the following senior management posts to new Chief 
Officer posts

Post Grade FTE Proposed Title FTE Grade

Investment and 
Business Manager

EPO12 1.0 Strategic 
Commissioner Growth

1.0 HS2

Page 21



Appendix One
Changes to the Chief Officer structure 

Schools 
Commissioning 
Manager  

EPO25 1.0 Lead Commissioner 
for Schools

1.0 HS2

Senior Manager 
(TBC)*

TBC 1.0 Assistant Director: 
Community Services 

1.0 HS2

 It is proposed to create Assistant Director Community Services post and, 
following an internal recruitment process, delete a senior manager post in 
structure to part fund new post. 

e) Re-designation of the following posts (no change to grade)

Current Post Re-designation FTE Grade

Head of Human Resources 
and Organisational 
Development

Assistant Director: Human 
Resources and Organisational 
Development

1.0 HS2

Head of Delivery Assistant Director: Health and 
Care Outcomes

1.0 
[...]
orm the final interview panel for all roles.

4.2 To appoint to the following Chief Officer positions:

 Assistant Director: Commissioning Support
 Assistant Director: Community Services
 Assistant Director: Adult and Disability Services

4.3 To make a recommendation to Full Council for appointment of the 
Transformation Director where the salary of the role is over £100k. 

5 To agree the appropriate salary and contract terms for the Transformation 
Director and Assistant Director: Commissioning Support.

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix Three 
Proposed timetable for internal and external recruitment 

Internal Recruitment to Chief Officer posts 

Internal and external recruitment to Chief Officer posts 

Activity Transformation Director

Assistant Director: Commissioning 
Support

Job advert placed By 1 August

Advert close 5 September

Appointment Panel longlist meeting w/c 12 September

Technical Assessments w/c 19 September

Appointment Panel shortlist meeting w/c 26 September

Appointment Panel Selection days w/c 3 October
w/c 10 October

Appointment Panel Recommendation to 
Full Council (Transformation Director)

17 October 

Activity Assistant Director: Community 
Services

Assistant Director: Adult and 
Disability Services

Expression of interest placed 26 July

Expression of interest deadline 8 August

Shortlisting (HR, recommendation 
agreed by Appointment Panel by email)

w/c 8 August

Appointment Panel interviews w/c 15 August

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix Four 

CURRENT CHIEF OFFICER STRUCTURE (as agreed by Employment and Appointments Committee 20 December 2012)

DIRECTOR (DASS)
Statutory DASS

DIRECTOR (CYPD)

Statutory DCS

STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF 
TRANSFORMATION & RESOURCES

(Including Change Team)

Head of Legal / Member Services
Monitoring Officer

Legal Services
Registration

Freedom of Information
Records Management & Archives 

Complaints

Head of Housing & Community Safety
Housing Strat
[...]
nd pension costs
Head of Housing 

This appendix contains information relating to an individual(s) disclosure of which is 
not considered to be appropriate. Accordingly the appendix is deemed to be exempt 
from disclosure by virtue of paragraph 1, Part 1 of schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972.

The Committee will need to give consideration to whether or not the exemption will 
be maintained having reached its decision.

Entitlement Cost

Severance £55,795 (one off payment)

Pension release Paid over 5 years £169,782 (based on actual 
cost of £154,502)

Page 59

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Chief Officer Structure - The New Operating Model
	Appendix 1 Changes to Chief Officer structure
	Appendix 2 Proposed Terms of Reference for the Appointment Panel
	Appendix 3 Proposed Timetable for external and internal recruitment
	Appendix 4 Current Structure agreed EA 20 12 12
	Appendix 5 Proposed CO structure (NOM)
	Appendix 6 Delivery unit responsibility chart
	Appendix 6 Delivery unit responsibility chart v2.vsd
	Delivery - overview


	Appendix 7 Chief Officer Grade Salaries
	Appendix 8 Staff Alignment Table
	Appendix 9 Rationale for slot in to higher graded post
	Appendix 11 DRAFT JD - Transformation Director
	Appendix 12 DRAFT JD  - AD Commissioning Support
	Appendix 13 DRAFT JD -  AD Community Services
	Appendix 14 DRAFT JD - AD Adult and Disabilty Services

	6 Exempt Appendix 10



Minutes of the meeting


EMPLOYMENT AND APPOINTMENTS COMMITTEE
Monday, 25 July 2016

Present: Councillor AER Jones (Chair)

Councillors P Davies
G Davies
AR McLachlan
M McLaughlin

JE Green
L Rennie
P Gilchrist

1 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members of the Committee were requested to declare whether they had any 
disclosable pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest in the item 
on this agenda and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of such interest.
  
No such declarations were made.

2 MINUTES 

The Committee were requested to approve the accuracy of the minutes of the 
meeting of 21 September, 2015.

Councillor Green expressed his concern that this was the first time the 
Committee had met since September, 2015.

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting of 21 September, 2015, be 
approved.

3 CHIEF OFFICER STRUCTURE - THE NEW OPERATING MODEL 

The Chief Executive introduced a report which set out a proposal for a new 
organisational structure; a key phase of implementing the new operating 
model for the Council to enable the organisation to deliver the 20 Pledges for 
2020 described within the Wirral Plan.

The operating model was based on three key themes: improving outcomes for 
residents, securing excellent services and being a well-run organisation. This 
initial phase of the model was focussed on an organisational restructure, and 
would be supported by a new organisational development and culture change 
programme to further develop the Council’s approach and capacity to deliver 
the Wirral Plan. 

The Council’s existing senior management structure was implemented in 
2012. The Council now had in place the Wirral Plan, further developed 



partnerships and devolution. The Council required a new structure to ensure it 
had the capacity and resources in the right place to deliver its plans whilst 
also addressing the financial challenges ahead of making savings of over 
£132m over the next five years.

The Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development outlined the 
principles of the proposed new structure and the alignment to new roles in the 
proposed new operating model.

Councillor Green whilst accepting much of the analysis of the Chief Executive 
for the proposed new structure expressed concerns about the way in which it 
was to be implemented. He also voiced concerns at the inconsistency in that 
one of the Council’s top priorities in its 2020 Plan was the building of 3,500 
new homes and, the only proposed redundancy arising from the proposed 
new structure was the Head of Housing, with the proposal that this role be 
dissipated across three elements of the proposed new structure. The public 
would be angered to see this with the early release of pension costs being 
paid for from their Council Tax payments.

Councillor Green also expressed concern at the slotting in to new roles and 
that the public would also be rightly angry at proposals giving a number of 
people significant pay increases.

Councillor McLaughlin expressed concern over the disconnect between the 
Directors for Health and Care and for Children not having direct influence over 
delivery.

The Chief Executive assured the Committee that on the delivery side there 
would be an accountability framework and that through performance 
management both these Directors would have to assure themselves that 
services were being delivered to a satisfactory standard. This framework was 
still being worked out around the Children’s Service but had already been 
worked out for the adult care side. They were working with providers to focus 
on quality assurance and not just on procurement. He explained how the 
proposed new model would help in delivering on the housing strategy with the 
proposed Strategic Commissioner for Environment having a very good team 
of staff already in place. He acknowledged that accountability was critical not 
just in Children’s and Adult services but across all services. Accountability 
statements would be in place with agreed targets, budgets and management 
arrangements.

Councillor Rennie commented that four years ago she had been persuaded 
by the previous Chief Executive about the justification for having three 
Strategic Directors in post, but was now disappointed that the transformation 
agenda had not been progressed. If the Council was to operate as a business 
there was a need to bring in people from the commercial and business world 
and not just to recruit from within the public sector. These would be exciting 



times for housing and it would be a real shame for the Head of Housing to be 
made redundant. Councillor Rennie acknowledged the fantastic work being 
undertaken by Wirral Evolutions but there was still a long way to go in aligning 
what the Council did as a local authority with the work of the health services.

Councillor Gilchrist expressed his reservations and unease at the proposal to 
slot people into positions without them being tried and tested as to their 
suitability for the roles. He also expressed concerns at the cost of the 
proposed redundancy.

Councillor Phil Davies referred to the external expertise, that of the LGA, 
which had looked at the proposed new operating model and had said it was 
an appropriate model for the Council. The saving of £349,000 was also not an 
insignificant saving given the huge cuts that the Council would need to make 
over the coming years. He agreed with Councillor Green that the proposed 
new model was an elegant solution; it would give clarity between strategy and 
delivery with business services assisting both. He expressed confidence that 
Wirral had a first class housing team with a lot of expertise which would be 
able to deliver under the Strategic Commissioner for Environment and the 
Assistant Director of Environmental Services. 

He also stated that the transformation agenda was the most important priority 
and there was a need to make good progress, citing both Edsential and Wirral 
Evolutions as the way forward. The new Director of Transformation would be 
a key role and there was a need to look beyond the public sector and attract a 
wide variety of candidates for this post.

As the Chief Executive had recommended the Committee support this 
proposed new structure Members should put their trust in him and let him get 
on with delivering. He was confident that the proposed structure was fit for 
purpose.

Councillor Green again expressed his concerns and the fact that the 
Committee was not just being asked to agree a new structure but to fill the 
new roles too. He did not believe that matrix management worked.

The Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development circulated a 
revised set of recommendations incorporating an amendment to paragraph 
2.3 following a recent resignation. Also circulated was an amended timetable 
for internal and external recruitment and a draft job description for the 
Assistant Director: Health and Care Outcomes.

On a motion by Councillor Phil Davies, seconded by Councillor George 
Davies, it was then –



Resolved (4:3) –  

(1) That the new Chief Officer structure of the Council, detailed in 
Appendix One (including the deletion, creation and change of roles), 
with the appointment to those roles as appropriate with effect from 1 
November 2016, be approved. 

(2) That the following senior managers be appointed to Chief Officer 
positions:

 Alan Evans (Investment and Business Manager) as Strategic 
Commissioner for Growth

 Sue Talbot (Schools Commissioning Manager) as Lead 
Commissioner for Schools

(3) That politically proportionate Appointments Panels be established, in 
accordance with the terms of reference set out in Appendix Two, for 
the following posts to be advertised internally:

 Assistant Director: Community Services
 Assistant Director: Health and Care Outcomes; and
 Assistant Director: Adult and Disability Services (Fixed Term 

contract)

For the following posts to be advertised externally:

 Transformation Director (Fixed Term contract)
 Assistant Director: Commissioning Support
 Assistant Director: Health and Care Outcomes*; and
 Assistant Director: Adult and Disability Services (Fixed Term 

contract)*

*If not appointed to internally

(4) That the posts specified in (3) be advertised as soon as possible 
following the Employments and Appointments Committee on 25 July 
2016.

(5) That the Appointments Panel be given the authority to agree the 
appropriate salary and contract terms for the Transformation Director 
and Assistant Director: Commissioning Support. 

(6) That the Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development 
be authorised to make and undertake all requisite arrangements 
necessary for the above internal and external appointments to be 
made.



(7) That the proposed timetable for external and internal recruitment as 
set out in the revised Appendix Three, be agreed.  

(8) That this Committee RECOMMENDS to Council that the Council’s Pay 
Policy be amended to reflect a change in the title of grade from 
‘Strategic Director’ (Spinal Column Points 1-5) to ‘Senior Director’ 
(Spinal Column Points 1-5), as the Strategic Director is to be replaced 
by the three new senior posts. There are no changes to the salaries 
for this grade.  

(9) That it is recommended that before the Council implements the 
proposed structure on 1 November 2016, there is a review of the 
framework and details relating to Children’s Services, subject to the 
findings of the OFSTED inspection. 

4 EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

On a motion by Councillor Phil Davies, duly seconded, it was -
  
Resolved - That, under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined by paragraph 1 (in that it 
relates to an individual) of Part I of Schedule 12A (as amended) to that 
Act.

5 EXEMPT APPENDIX 10 

The Committee considered the exempt appendix to the report regarding the 
redundancy and pension costs for the Head of Housing.

Councillor Phil Davies expressed his concern that the information within the 
appendix had been made public a week ago on a local website and he had 
made his concerns known to the Head of Legal and Member Services. Until 
the Committee had made its decision these figures should be kept confidential 
and it was unfair to the officer concerned that they had been put in the public 
domain.

The Chair then asked the Committee if it wished to remove the exemption on 
this appendix and the Committee agreed that it should be.

On a motion by Councillor Phil Davies, seconded by Councillor McLachlan, it 
was then –

Resolved (4:3) – That the redundancy and pension costs for the Head of 
Housing be agreed.


